
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Families 
 
Monday, 3 November 2014 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 11 November 2014 unless called 
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 8 December 2014 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor October 2014 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; EMail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Alteration of Upper Age Limit at Icknield Community College, 
Watlington (Pages 1 - 34) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/110 
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: (01865) 816445 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDCEF4). 
 
This proposal is led by the Governing Body of Icknield Community College. The 
proposal is to establish a Sixth Form at the College from September 2015.  
 
A consultation and a statutory notice period have now run their course and this 
report summarises the procedure followed and outcomes of it. 
 
In order to do so, the College's upper age limit must be altered from 16 to 19. This 
requires a decision to be made by Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 
Families acting for the Local Authority. 
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the extension of the age 
range at Icknield Community College to include post-16 provision.  
 



Page 3  
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Divisions: Chalgrove & Watlington.  Also of interest 
to Thame & Chinnor, Henley and Benson & Cholsey 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION & FAMILIES 

3 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

FINAL REPORT ON THE PROPOSED EXTENSION OF AGE 
RANGE AT ICKNIELD COMMUNITY COLLEGE, WATLINGTON 

 
Report by Director for Children’s Services 

 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report follows a public consultation and a subsequent statutory notice 

period relating to the governing body’s proposal to extend the age range of 
Icknield Community College from its current 11 - 16 status to 11 - 19. The 
governors wish to establish a Sixth Form. 
 

2. The public consultation ran from 9 June 2014 – 7 July 2014. The consultation 
leaflet is attached at Annex 1 and was circulated to all parents of pupils at the 
College, County Council teams, District, Council and Parish councillors and 
other groups and organisations. It was also available on the county council 
website.  
 

3. Additionally, the College held two open meetings during the consultation 
period to answer any queries raised. Notes from these meetings are attached 
at Annex 6.  
 

4. Cllr Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
accepted an invitation to visit the College to discuss the proposals during the 
consultation period. She also spent time talking to pupils at the College about 
the process it is going through in making the proposals. 
 

5. The consultation leaflet contains the main body of the reasoning behind the 
College’s proposals, and therefore these are not duplicated in this report, 
being set out in Annex 1. 
 

6. The statutory notice (attached at Annex 2) was published by the Governing 
Body, supported by the Local Authority, in the Oxford Mail on 1 September 
2014 and expired following 4 weeks of formal consultation on 29 September 
2014. In accordance with legislation the notice was also posted at the school 
entrances and sent to the local library. A copy of the full proposal (attached at 
Annex 3) and the notices were sent to the governing body and the Secretary 
of State and made available on the Oxfordshire County Council website.  

 
7. The decision-making power in terms of determining the notice lies with the 

Cabinet or can be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 
Families. In meeting as ‘decision-maker’ the Cabinet or Cabinet Member must 
have regard to government guidance and statutory timescales otherwise a 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



decision can be referred to the independent Schools’ Adjudicator for 
reconsideration. The decision must be made within 2 months of the close of 
the notice period; as a consequence, it is necessary for the Chairman of the 
Council to determine that the decision cannot be subject to ‘call-in’ as this 
would, in most cases, prevent a decision being finalised within the required 
timescale and mean that the Cabinet’s role would be negated by referral to the 
Schools’ Adjudicator. 

 
  The Proposal 

8. The governors propose to establish a Sixth Form at Icknield Community 
College from September 2015. Their anticipated pupil numbers over the first 
few years are detailed below, produced by the College for its consultation 
leaflet (Annex 3) and based on the county council’s Pupil Place Plan: 

 
 

 
 
 
 

9. The governors believe that the College has sufficient capacity to 
accommodate the phased development of post-16 provision over a three year 
period. Having analysed the spaces available in the College, the governing 
body have stated that it has the existing building capacity to offer sixth form 
teaching, alongside study areas and common room spaces, in addition to 
providing for 11-16 education. In part, this is due to existing small teaching 
groups of pupils, which could be larger without occupying additional spaces. 
The Headteacher and Business Manager have planned new timetabling taking 
Sixth Form teaching into account, and are confident that the capacity exists to 
enable this proposal. The detail of staffing and timetabling is set out in the 
College’s Sixth Form Feasibility Analysis (attached at Annex 4). 
 

10. The Headteacher and Chair of Governors have signed a statement 
acknowledging that there is no expectation of funding for accommodation 
relating to this proposal from the county council. This statement is attached at 
Annex 5. 
 

11. The range of subjects the College intends to teach post-16 is set out in the 
consultation leaflet (Annex 1) and the emphasis is on a traditional A-level offer. 

 
  Representations 
 
12. The initial public consultation generated 40 responses. 39 supported the 

proposals while 1 was 
[...]
nimising barriers to accessing education. The establishment of a Sixth Form 
at Icknield Community College will enable it to serve a greater proportion of its 
community. 
     
Decision 

 
27. In considering the proposals for a school expansion, the Decision Maker can 

decide to: 
 
• Reject the proposals; 
• Approve the proposals; 
• Approve the proposals with a modification (e.g. the implementation date); 

or 
• Approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific condition (see 

the Guidance). 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
27. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the extension of the 

age range at Icknield Community College to include post-16 provision. 
 
 
 
JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
 

Page 5



Annexes: Annex 1: Consultation leaflet 
  Annex 2: Statutory proposal 
  Annex 3: Full proposal document 
  Annex 4: Sixth Form Feasibility Analysis 
  Annex 5: Signed statement on funding for accommodation 
  Annex 6: Review of consultation meetings 
   
 
Contact Officer:   Diane Cameron – School Organisation Officer, School 

Organisation & Planning, CEF.  Tel: 01865 816445 
 

October 2014 

Page 6



Icknield Community College 
Public Consultation:  Proposed change of Age Range to include a Sixth Form 

June 2014  

 

Icknield Community College  

Alteration of Upper Age Limit to establish Post-16 Education  

Purpose of the Consultation  

This informal consultation is about a proposal by the Governing Body of Icknield Community 
College to extend the age range of the school from its current 11-16 status to include post-16 
students. This will enable the school to offer full educational opportunities for the 11-19 age 
range. 

What are the reasons for the proposed change?  

There are a number of reasons for the proposed change which should benefit both the 
students and wider community of Icknield Community College. 

1. Destinations of existing students when they leave us at age 16  

The destination of students moving to post
[...]


 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
Proposed Alteration of Upper Age Limit at Icknield Community College  

 

Notice is given in accordance with The School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to 
Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013 that the Governing Body of Icknield 
Community College intends to make a prescribed alteration to Icknield Community 
College, Love Lane, Watlington OX49 5RB from 01 September 2015. 

The Governing Body is proposing to alter the upper age limit of Icknield Community 
College from 16 to 19, enabling it to establish a Sixth Form. Currently there is no 
provision for post-16 education in the area.  

The objectives of the proposal include; having a positive impact on the aspirations of 
younger students, increasing parental choice, continuity of education for students, 
meeting a local need in the town, reducing travel costs and time for families, and 
reducing the level of road traffic created when students travel to continue their 
education elsewhere.  

The Sixth Form provision will use space within the existing buildings. 

This Notice is an extract from the complete proposal. Copies of the complete proposal 
can be viewed at www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/consultation. Copies can also be obtained by 
contacting: 
 Diane Cameron 
  School Organisation & Planning 
 County Hall 
  FREEPOST OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.  

Tel: 01865 816445   
Email: diane.cameron@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Within four weeks from the date of publication of these proposals, any person may 
object to or make comments on the proposal by sending them to the local authority 
using the online feedback form at www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/consultation or by using 
the above contact details. 

 

Signed: Jim Leivers, Director of Childrens Services 

Publication Date: 1 September 2014 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  1

STATUTORY PROPOSALS FOR PRESCRIBED 
ALTERATIONS  

The School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
(England) Regu
[...]
pacity” method of assessing school accommodation indicates that your 
accommodation would be slightly undersized with the addition of a sixth form of the 
size proposed. If all years were full, a 120 place sixth form would suggest a Y7-11 
admission number of only 131; with a 90 place sixth form this would be 137. I 
appreciate that not all year groups may be full, but you have to plan for that 
eventuality. The school needs to be sure they would be happy with 140 children in 
each of Years 7-11 and a full sixth form – i.e. 820 pupils (or 790 with the smaller 
sixth form) compared to the top of your current net capacity range of 773. We can 
endeavour to secure developer contributions towards school expansion, but cannot 
guarantee we will be successful. We can support the school in securing other 
resources, but I do need to reinforce the point that the county council is not in a 
position to offer funding towards additional accommodation.  
We are aware that adding a sixth form will add pressure to our use of space, but have plans 
to tackle this.  In the short term, we know that we are not fully subscribed, and are unlikely to 
be in the next four years based on having existing year groups below full capacity.  We 
currently enjoy a situation where most teachers have their own teaching space.  Our staff 
are aware that this luxury will not be able to continue.  Our analysis has shown that we have 
sufficient teaching spaces for the plans we have drawn up.  In the longer term, we are also 
working actively with our Neighbourhood Action Group, a subset of the Watlington Parish 
Council, on their Neighbourhood Action Plan.  We have discussed the possibility of using 
106 funding to pay for new buildings to expand the school to the North.   

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 Alteration of Upper Age Limit at Icknield Community College, Watlington
	CMDCEF_NOV0314R05 ANNEX 1
	CMDCEF_NOV0314R06 Annex 2
	CMDCEF_NOV0314R05 Annex 3
	CMDCEF_NOV0314R07 -  Annex 4
	CMDCEF_NOV0314R03 - 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 
Families - Monday, 3 November 2014 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Officers: Diane Cameron (Children, Education & Families); Julie Dean (Chief Executive’s Offi 
 Office) 
 
Also in attendance: Matt Hunter and James Barringer (Headteacher and Business 
Manager, respectively, Icknield Community College 
 
   

 
 

Alteration of Upper Age Limit at Icknield Community 
College, Watlington 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Alteration of Upper Age Limit at Icknield Community 

College, Watlington 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Messrs Hunter and Barringer attended to respond to any questions that the Cabinet 
Member had. They thanked Diane for her support in making the process both smooth 
and efficient. In response to her questions, they informed Cllr Tilley that, if approval 
was given, an open evening for prospective students and their parents would be held 
in the near future. Furthermore, it was envisaged that student numbers would grow 
year by year. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
Having accepted an invitation to visit the College to discuss the proposals during the 
consultation period, Councillor Tilley declared herself satisfied with the proposal and, 
made the following decision: 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the extension of the age range at Icknield Community College to include 
post-16 provision. 



. 
 
 
Signed  .....................................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Date ……………………………………. 


